

30 EX CIVIL 304/25
A SELVARAJ Vs. YASHODA DEVI

04.05.2026

Present: Sh. Diwan Singh, Ld. Counsel for DH (VC).
None for JD.

On the last date of hearing, fresh warrants of attachment were issued to JD. However, as Nazir was on leave, warrants could not be issued.

In the circumstances, **issue fresh warrants of attachment against the movable property of JD on filing of PF.**

DH is directed to appear before Ld. ACJ, South West, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi for appointment of Bailiff on **14.05.2026**.

Put up for report before this Court on **02.07.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 04.05.2026

At 02:40 PM

Ld Counsel Sharvan Dev who is appearing through VC is repeatedly interrupting this court. Even on the last date of hearing, he had interrupted the court in a similar fashion. He submitted that he is appearing in item no.34. However, when the item no. 34 was called, it was found that Mr. Sharvan Dev's vakalatnama is not on record. Despite, repeated inquiries by this court, counsel did not disclose the cause title of the matter, he is appearing in. Subsequently, when the ordersheets of item no.30 were seen, it became evident that he is appearing for JD in item no.30 i.e. EX CIVIL 304/25 A SELVARAJ Vs. YASHODA DEVI and date of 02.07.2026 has already been given.

It is observed by this court that Ld Counsel Sharvan Dev always appears either from parking lot or from any public place and keeps his audio turned on. Even when his matter is over, several unwanted conversations are heard in the court.

Besides, despite clearly seeing that arguments in other matters are going on, he would interrupt and straightway ask *“konsa item number chal rha hai jee”* or *“jara item no.34 dekh lena”*.

While this court is dictating this order, he is threatening the court that he would make all his associates file an affidavit against the presiding officer if his conduct is recorded in the ordersheet. He also submits that presiding officer needs to be careful.

Considering the age and seniority of the Ld Counsel, this court is letting off him with final warning to maintain the decorum of the court and follow the Bar Council's guidelines while appearing through VC. Any repetitions of such act would invite strict action from this court including intimaton to the Bar Council for appropriate action.

List on date already fixed.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 04.05.2026